
 

 
 

Annual Meeting of the Council of the 
London Borough of Barnet 

 
 

TO BE HELD ON 
 

TUESDAY 23RD MAY, 2023 AT 7.00 PM 
 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

 
 

 
All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the Council Meeting for the 
transaction of the business set out. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
Agenda and Timetable 

Tuesday 23rd May, 2023 
 
Item Subject Timing Page 

Nos  
1.   Prayer  

 
  

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  

 
  

 
3.   Election of Mayor  

 
  

 
4.   Minutes  

 
Budget Council 28th February 2023 
 
Extraordinary Council 2nd May 2023 
 

  
 
5 – 16 
 
To follow 

 
5.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  

 
6.   Official Announcements  

 
  

 
7.   Report of the Leader - Appointment of Cabinet 

Members  
 

 17 - 22 

 
8.   Report of the Monitoring Officer - Constitution 

Review  
 

 To 
Follow 

 
9.   Report of the Monitoring Officer - Waiver regarding 

sickness, pregnancy and maternity  
 

 23 - 26 

 
10.   Report of the Head of Governance - Appointments 

to Committees  
 

 To 
Follow 

 
11.   Report of the Head of Governance - Appointments 

to Outside Bodies  
 

 To 
Follow 

 
12.   Report of the Head of Governance - Calendar of 

Meetings  
 

 27 - 34 

 
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance  
2 Bristol Avenue, Colindale, NW9 4EW 
 
 



 
 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  The Council 
Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties can hear the 
debate. If you wish to let us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, 
please telephone the Governance Service (020 8359 6452).   
 
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our Minicom 
number on 020 8203 8942.   
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 

Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may 
be asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the 
activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  
Recordings may be available live or for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be 
picked up in recordings made by the public or the Council. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Minutes 

 
OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 
held at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ, on 28 February 2023 

 
 

PRESENT:- 
 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Alison Moore) 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Nagus Narenthira) 
 

Councillors: 
 

Richard Barnes 
Zahra Beg 
Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Dean Cohen 
Philip Cohen 
Joshua Conway 
Sara Conway 
Geof Cooke 
Alison Cornelius 
Richard Cornelius 
Edith David 
Val Duschinsky 
Shuey Gordon 
Eva Greenspan 
Jennifer Grocock 
 

Rohit Grover 
Lachhya Gurung 
Haylett 
Ross Houston 
Anne Hutton 
Giulia Innocenti 
Humayune Khalick 
Paul Lemon 
David Longstaff 
Linda Lusingu 
Kath McGuirk 
Nick Mearing-Smith 
Michael Mire 
Arjun Mittra 
Ammar Naqvi 
Matthew Perlberg 
Alex Prager 
 

Simon Radford 
Barry Rawlings 
Danny Rich 
Tim Roberts 
Ella Rose 
Gill Sargeant 
Alan Schneiderman 
Mark Shooter 
Elliot Simberg 
Caroline Stock 
Daniel Thomas 
Liron Woodcock-
Velleman 
Tony Vourou 
Emma Whysall 
Nigel Young 
Peter Zinkin 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Ernest Ambe 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Kamal Gurung 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
 

Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
Councillor Giulia Monasterio 
Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
  

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ambe, Clarke, Edwards, Farrier, K 
Gurung, Ioannidis, Laithe, Monasterio, Wakeley, Wardle, Whysall and Zubairi. 
  

2.    ELECT A MEMBER TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR IS ABSENT  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor was present. 
 
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

2 

3.    WORDS FROM YOUNG PEOPLE IN BARNET  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor invited Miki Weisfish, Michal Faith, Rimona Jacobson and 
Rina Serfarty to say a few words.  
  

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Whysall declared a pecuniary interest in Item 11 – ‘Referral of Report from 
Policy & Resources Committee Business planning - Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2023-27’ by virtue of having provided advice to trade unions. She 
would leave the chamber for the duration of the debate. 
  
Councillor Zinkin declared a pecuniary interest in Item 11.1 – ‘Referral of Report from 
Policy & Resources Committee Business Planning - Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2023-27’ by virtue of being a Director of London Energy. Councillor 
Zinkin had been granted a dispensation by the Monitoring Officer. 
  

5.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  

6.    OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor invited officers and Councillors to attend the opening 
ceremony of the Civic Room in Hendon Town Hall for refreshments after the meeting. 
  

7.    ANY BUSINESS REMAINING FROM LAST MEETING  
 
None. 
  

8.    RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION  
 
The Deputy Mayor moved the following resolution: 
  
‘That we the Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barnet, hereby express 
to The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor Alison Moore, our appreciation of the excellent 
service she has rendered to the London Borough of Barnet as its Mayor during the 
period May 2022 to May 2023, and for the friendly and conscientious way in which she 
has performed the duties of that office. 
  
We offer her our sincere gratitude for the concern that she has shown at all times in 
promoting the welfare of the Borough and its residents, particularly for her willingness to 
support the many organisations and individuals who called on her time and services 
during her Mayoralty. 
  
We congratulate her on the success of her appeals for her charities Homeless Action in 
Barnet (HAB), the Barnet Food Hub and the Space2Grow Children and Young Peoples 
Fund’. 
  
This was duly agreed, with the foregoing resolution to be engrossed over the Common 
Seal of the corporation and presented to the Worshipful Mayor at the Annual Meeting.  
  

6



 

3 

  
9.    THE MAYORALITY FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023 - 2024  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor called for nominations for election of Mayor of the London 
Borough of Barnet for the Municipal Year 2023/24. It was noted that there was one 
nomination for the Mayor Designate; 
  
Councillor Sargeant, duly seconded by Councillor Khalick moved that Councillor Nagus 
Narenthira be proposed for the appointment of the Mayor of the London Borough of 
Barnet at the Annual meeting of the Council of the 23 May 2023.  
  
On the nomination being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: 52 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
Absent: 11 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Nagus Narenthira be nominated as the Mayor 
designate for the municipal year 2023/24. 
  
The Mayor designate Councillor Nagus Naren
[...]
 £426.879m for 2023/24 as set out in 
Section 1.5; and 

  
14. Approve that any changes to the Schools Budget reasonably required as a 

result of the final 2023/24 DSG and Post-16 settlement are delegated for 
decisions to the Executive Director – Children’s & Family Services in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources; 

  
In respect of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA): 
  

15. Approve Council dwelling rents increases as set out in paragraphs 1.6.3-
1.6.8; 

  
16. Approve Temporary accommodation rents increases in line with Local 

Housing Allowance (LHA) rate as set out in paragraphs 1.6.9-1.6.13; and 
  
17. Approve services charge and garages increases as set out in paragraph 

1.6.14-1.6.28. 
  
  
Councillor Whysall re-joined the meeting.  
  
Councillor Grocock left the meeting.  
  

11.2    REPORT FROM POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE - CORPORATE PLAN  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor introduced the report. Councillor Rawlings moved the 
reception and adoption of the recommendations in the report. Debate ensued. 
  
On the recommendations on the report being put to the vote, the votes were as follows: 
  
For: 33 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 18 
Absent:12 
Total: 63 
  
RESOLVED that Council: 
  
Notes and approves the Corporate Plan 2023-2026 ‘Caring for people, our places 
and the planet: our plan for Barnet 2023-2026’.  
  
  

12.    REPORTS OF OFFICERS   
12.1    REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE - BY-ELECTION RESULTS  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor introduced the report.  
  

12



 

9 

On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as 
follows: 
  
For: 51 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0  
Absent:12 
Total: 63 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
Council notes the councillor elected at the Golders Green By Election held on 
Thursday 16 February as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
  

12.2    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - CONSTITUTION REVIEW  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report outlining changes following the Constitution 
Review. Debate ensued. 
  
On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as 
follows: 
  
For: 33 
Against: 18 
Abstain: 0  
Absent:12 
Total: 63 
  
RESOLVED that Council: 
  

1.  Considers and approves the second tranche of the Constitution as set out in 
the Appendices A to M of the report. 
  

2.  Agrees that the Constitution sections attached as Appendices A to M of the 
report will come into effect at Annual Council in May 2023. 
  

3.  Authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make ‘housekeeping 
changes’ to the Constitution such as terminology to ensure consistency, 
numbering and formatting changes.  
  

4.  Notes the Public Participation Consultation findings report and Equalities 
Impact Assessment as set out in Appendices N and O of the report. 

  
12.3    REPORT OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE - MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 

SCHEME 2023/24  
 
The Head of Governance introduced the report on the Members’ Allowances Scheme 
2023-24  
  
On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as 
follows: 
  
For: 33 

13



 

10 

Against: 18 
Abstain: 0  
Absent:12 
Total: 63 
  
RESOLVED that Council: 
  

1.  Have regard to the recommendations of the Independent Panel on the 
Remuneration of Councillors in London as attached at Appendix A. 

  
2.  Approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023/24 attached at Appendix B, 

with effect from 1 April 2023. 
  

3.  Notes that a revised Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023/24 will need to 
be adopted at Annual Council on 23 May 2023 to reflect the new governance 
arrangements coming into effect at that meeting (i.e., move from a 
Committee System to an Executive system)  

  
4.  Notes that following approval of the Scheme, a notice will be advertised 

pursuant to Regulation 16 of the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003 (as amended). 

 
  

12.4    REPORT OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE - POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY  
 
The Head of Governance introduced the report on Political Proportionality.  
  
On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as 
follows: 
  
For: 33 
Against: 18 
Abstain: 0  
Absent:12 
Total: 63 
  
RESOLVED that Council: 
  

1)    Note the political balance of the Council is:  
➢ 40 Members of the Labour Group;  
➢ 22 Members of the Conservative Group  
➢ 1 Independent Member 

  
2)    Agreed the allocation of seats as set out in the tables in Appendix A of the 

report in order to comply with the political balance regulations requiring 
seats to be allocated proportionately to the political groups on Council. 

  
12.5    REPORT OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE - ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS  

 
The Head of Governance introduced the report on Administrative Matters  
  

14



 

11 

On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as 
follows: 
  
For: 33 
Against: 18 
Abstain: 0  
Absent:12 
Total: 63 
  
RESOLVED that Council: 
  

1.  Notes and approves the appointments to Outside Bodies in Appendix A of 
the report. 
  

2.  Notes and approves the calendar of meetings for 2023/24 in Appendix B of 
the report.  
  

3.  Notes and approves the changes to committee memberships as detailed in 
Appendix C of the report. 

  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.11pm 
 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



 

 

 

Summary 

This item presents the information on the appointment of Cabinet members by the Leader. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Council note the appointment of Executive (Cabinet) members by the Leader as 
outlined in Appendix A.  

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1      Council are requested to note the appointment of Executive (Cabinet) Members by the 

Leader as set in Appendix A. 

 

Annual Council 

23 May 2023 

Title  Report of Leader – Appointment of 
Cabinet Members 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures         
[...]
inary Council, 2 May 2023, Item 7, Members Allowances Scheme 2023/24: 

Agenda for Council on Tuesday 2nd May, 2023, 7.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
 
 

 

20

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11090&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11090&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11143&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11170&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11170&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11311&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11311&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11311&Ver=4


Appendix A 

 

Cabinet Member Appointments (as appointed by the Leader of the Council) 

 

Portfolio 
 

Portfolio Holder 

Resources & Effective Council  Leader of the Council, Councillor Barry 
Rawlings 
 

Homes & Regeneration  
 

Councillor Ross Houston 

Equalities & the Voluntary & Community 
Sector 
 

Councillor Zahra Beg 

Adults & Social Care 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 

Environment & Climate Change 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman  

Culture, Leisure, Arts & Sports 
 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 

Community Wealth Building 
 

Councillor Anne Clarke 

Community Safety Participation  
 

Councillor Sara Conway 

Family Friendly Barnet 
 

Councillor Pauline Coakley-Webb 

Health & Wellbeing  
 

Councillor Alison Moore 

 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

At Annual Council on 24 May 2022 Council agreed to grant a wavier for all Members of the 
authority to May 2024 should they unable to attend a meeting of the Authority for 6 months 
due to illness, pregnancy or maternity.  Council is asked if they wish to extend this 
dispensation for a further year to the end of May 2024. 

 

Recommendation  
 

Council agree a waiver for all members of the Authority until the end of May 2024 
should they be unable to attend a meeting of the Authority for 6 months due to 
illness, pregnancy or maternity. 

 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
   
1.1. Council agreed a wavier (at Annual Council on 24th May 2022) for all 

Members of the authority to the end of May 2023 should they unable to attend 
a meeting of the Authority for 6 months due to illness pregnancy or maternity.  
Council is asked if they wish to extend this waiver for a further year to the end 
of May 2024. 

 
1.3. Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 states that “if a member of a 

Local Authority fails, throughout a period of 6 consecutive months from the 

 

Annual Council 
 

23 May 2023 

Title  Waiver Regarding Sickness, 
Pregnancy and Maternity  

Report of Monitoring Officer  

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                      None 

Officer Contact Details  Jessica Farmer, Monitoring Officer  
jessica.farmer@harrow.gov.uk 020 8424 1889 

23

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:jessica.farmer@harrow.gov.uk


date of their last attendance, to attend any meeting of the Authority they will, 
unless the failure was due to some good reason approved by the Authority 
before the expiry of that period, cease to be a member of the Authority.”  

 
1.4. Attendance can be at any committee or sub-committee, or any joint 

committee, joint board or other body where the functions of the Authority are 
discharged or who were appointed to advise the Authority on any matter 
relating to the discharge of their functions.  

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The waiver from the 6-month rule means that members who are taken ill or 

cannot attend meeting due to pregnancy or maternity will not fall foul of the 6-
month rule. 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
3.1 There is an option not to continue to agree to this waiver.  

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 N/A.  

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

 
5
[...]
statutory and constitutional functions.  
 

1.2 Since the approval of the Calendar of Meetings 2023/24 at Council on 28 February 2023, 
requests have been received to change the date of meetings as follows:  

• Move Licensing & General Purposes Committee from Thursday 9th November 2023 to 
Wednesday 8th November 2023; and 

 

Annual Council 

23 May 2023 

Title  Report of Head of Governance  

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – Updated collated Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24 

Officer Contact Details  Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 020 8359 2014, 
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk  

27

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


• Move North Area Committee from: Thursday 15th June 2023 to Thursday 22nd June 
2023; and Thursday 21st March 2024 to Thursday 28th March 2024. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 As set out in the attached appendix. 
 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 N/A 
 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Council decisions will be minuted and implemented through the Head of Governance.  
 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

 
5.1.1 None specifically arising from this report.  

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 

Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 There are no specific financial implications from the changes in the appendices. All 
changes will be funded from the Council’s budget.  
 

5.3 Social Value  
 

5.3.1  N/A 
 

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

5.4.1 None specifically arising from this report.  
 
5.5 Risk Management 

 
5.5.1 None specifically arising from this report. 

 
5.6 Equalities and Diversity  
 
5.6.1 None specifically arising from the report. 
 
5.7 Corporate Parenting 
 
5.7.1  None specifically arising from the report. 
 
5.8 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.8.1 None specifically arising from the report
[...]
ority.”
	5.4	Risk Management
	5.4.1	The process of managing changes to the constitution through Council ensures that the proposals are developed through Member participation and consideration.
	5.5	Equalities and Diversity
	5.5.1	The decision-making processes of the Council, as enshrined within the Constitution, needs to be transparent and accessible to all sectors of the community.
	5.6	Consultation and Engagement
	5.6.1	None in context of this decision
	6.	BACKGROUND PAPERs

	12 Report of the Head of Governance - Calendar of Meetings
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1	The Head of Governance report seeks Council’s approval for various matters of business relating to the Council’s statutory and constitutional functions.
	1.2	Since the approval of the Calendar of Meetings 2023/24 at Council on 28 February 2023, requests have been received to change the date of meetings as follows:
		Move Licensing & General Purposes Committee from Thursday 9th November 2023 to Wednesday 8th November 2023; and
		Move North Area Committee from: Thursday 15th June 2023 to Thursday 22nd June 2023; and Thursday 21st March 2024 to Thursday 28th March 2024.
	2.	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1	As set out in the attached appendix.
	3.	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	3.1	N/A
	4.	POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1	Council decisions will be minuted and implemented through the Head of Governance.
	5.	IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1	Corporate Priorities and Performance
	5.1.1	None specifically arising from this report.
	5.2	Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability)
	5.2.1	There are no specific financial implications from the changes in the appendices. All changes will be funded from the Council’s budget.
	5.3	Social Value
	5.3.1	N/A
	5.4	Legal and Constitutional References
	5.4.1	None specifically arising from this report.
	5.5	Risk Management
	5.5.1	None specifically arising from this report.
	5.6	Equalities and Diversity
	5.6.1	N

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Minutes 

 
OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

held at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ, on 23 May 2023 
 

 
PRESENT:- 

 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor (Alison Moore)  
The Deputy Mayor (Nagus Narenthira ) 

 
Councillors: 

 
Ernest Ambe 
Richard Barnes 
Zahra Beg 
Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Anne Clarke 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Dean Cohen 
Philip Cohen 
Sara Conway 
Geof Cooke 
Alison Cornelius 
Richard Cornelius 
Edith David 
Val Duschinsky 
Paul Edwards 
Claire Farrier 
 

Shuey Gordon 
Eva Greenspan 
Jennifer Grocock 
Rohit Grover 
Kamal Gurung 
Lachhya Gurung 
Marianne Haylett 
Ross Houston 
Anne Hutton 
Andreas Ioannidis 
Laithe Jajeh 
Humayune Khalick 
Paul Lemon 
David Longstaff 
Linda Lusingu 
Kath McGuirk 
Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

Michael Mire 
Arjun Mittra 
Alison Moore 
Ammar Naqvi 
Nagus Narenthira 
Matthew Perlberg 
Alex Prager 
Barry Rawlings 
Tim Roberts 
Ella Rose 
Gill Sargeant 
Alan Schneiderman 
Mark Shooter 
Elliot Simberg 
Caroline Stock 
Daniel Thomas 
Liron Velleman-
Woodcock 
Tony Vourou  
Lucy Wakeley  
Sarah Wardle  
Emma Whysall  
Nigel Young  
Zakia Zubairi 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Joshua Conway 
Councillor Giulia Innocenti 
Councillor Giulia Monasterio 
 

Councillor Simon Radford 
Councillor Danny Rich 
 

 
 
 
  

1.    PRAYER  
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend Julie Gittoes offered prayer. 
  

2.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  



 

2 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Monasterio, Rich, Radford, 
Innocenti and Joshua Conway.  
  
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Naqvi.  
  
  

3.    ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor called for nominations for the election of the Mayor of Barnet 
for the ensuing municipal year.  
  
Councillor Sargeant moved, seconded by Councillor Khalick, that Councillor Nagus 
Narenthira be elected Mayor.  
  
Upon being put to the vote the nomination for Councillor Nagus Narenthira was declared 
carried.  
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Nagus Narenthira be elected Mayor of the London 
Borough of Barnet for the ensuing municipal year 2023-24.  
  
Councillor Nagus Narenthira then left the Council Chamber to robe. Upon her return, she 
was invested with the badge and chain of the office of Mayor.  
  
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR NAGUS NARENTHIRA IN THE 
CHAIR 
  
The Worshipful the Mayor thanked the Council for the honour conferred upon her by her 
election. The Worshipful the Mayor announced the appointment of Councillor Tony 
Vourou to act as Deputy Mayor during her term of office. 
  
  

4.    MINUTES  
 
Council noted a correction to the minutes of the Budget Council meeting on 28 February 
2023 that Councillor Claire Farrier was incorrectly recorded as being absent. Subject to 
that correction it was RESOLVED that the minutes of the Extraordinary Council 
meeting on the 2 May 2023 and the Budget Council meeting on 28 February 2023 
were agreed as a correct record.  
  
  

5.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
  

6.    OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor informed Council of the Civic Awards ceremony that took 
place in the Chamber on 25 April. The three categories recognised were: Lifetime 
Achievement Award; Outstanding Service to the Community; and Barnet Young Citizen 
of the Year. Pictures of the very worthy winners could be found on the website. 
  



 

3 

The Worshipful the Mayor informed Council of the BarNET ZERO Awards that took place 
which was further national recognition for the council’s BarNET ZERO sustainability 
work, with our pilot study of the Net Zero Estates Tool shortlisted for the Innovation of the 
Year – Product or Service category in the Unlock Net Zero Awards. This news comes 
following the recent shortlist for the Sustainable City Awards Public Sector Campaign of 
the Year for our BarNET ZERO campaign, centred around becoming a net zero council 
by 2030 and borough by 2042. 
  
The Worshipful the Mayor informed Council of the Mayor’ Multi-Faith Civic Service, held 
on Sunday 14 May marking the Coronation and celebrating Barnet’s diverse 
communities. The service was held at Middlesex University with representation from 
many faiths and were entertained by wonderful choirs and dancing. 
  
The Worshipful the Mayor informed Council of the upcoming Armed Forces Day parade 
to be held on Saturday 24 June and flag raising which will be held at the RAF Museum at 
10am.  
  
The Worshipful the Mayor informed Council of the sad death of former Councillor John 
Davies who lived in and represented East Finchley, between 1982 and 1994, serving as 
the Leader of the Labour Group.  
  
The Worshipful the Mayor also announced the sad death of former Mayoress Mrs Mary 
Elizabeth Goodman who served as Mayoress to the late Mayor and former Councillor 
Don Goodman in 1988 – 1989. Mary passed aged 91. 
  
Worshipful the Mayor then asked the Council to stand for a minute’s silence. 
  
The Worshipful the Mayor wrote to His Majesty King Charles III and Queen Camilla on 6 
May 2023 on behalf of the borough to congratulate them on their coronation. The letter 
read: 
  
‘On behalf of the Council and Citizens of the London Borough of Barnet, it gives me great 
pleasure to send to Your Majesties King Charles III and Queen Camilla ‘Loyal Greetings’ 
and congratulations on the most happiest occasion of your Coronation.  
  
We would like to express our gratitude to you both for your continued dedication and 
selfless contributions to the life of our Borough, our Nation and the Commonwealth. 
  
I have the honour to be, Sir, Ma’am, Your Majesties’ humble and obedient servant,’ 
  
The Worshipful the Mayor informed Council of the Coronation Celebrations took place in 
celebration of the Coronation of King Charles III at Golders Hill Park on 8 May where the 
event was very well attended by members of the public, councillors and guests. The 
Mayor expressed her thanks to all those who made the event a success.  
  
The Worshipful the Mayor asked Council to join her in making the following statements: 
  
“Council believes that: 
  
1.    The Monarchy is a much-loved institution, in Barnet and the United Kingdom  
2.    The Coronation of His Majesty, King Charles III was a happy and glorious event, 

for which the people of Barnet came to together to celebrate.  



 

4 

  
Council notes that: 
  
1.    The Mayor of Barnet wrote to the Palace to send congratulations to their 

Majesties ahead of the coronation, on behalf of the Council, Councillors and 
citizens of Barnet 

  
2.    Many councillors, council staff, community organisations and individuals 

assisted the organisation coronation events 
  
Council resolves to:  
  
1.    Thank those who organised coronation events in Barnet 
  
2.    Thank King Charles for his leadership as Prince of Wales, most notably: 

  
• His environmental advocacy. 

  
• His cross-faith work, including asking representatives of the Jewish faith to 

attend the coronation with the ability to fully observe Shabbat, and 
recognising Islam as a religion of peace, which promotes values of 
tolerance and respect. 

  
• His humanitarian work, including attesting for the need to show humanity to 

refugees. 
  

• His work on poverty and opportunity, including his work championing the 
Prince’s Trust which supports young people between 11-30 get into 
education, employment or training. 

  
3.     Commit the Council’s support for His Majesty, King Charles III and to his heirs 

and successors according to law.” 
  
RESOLVED that Council agree the statement.  
  
  
  

7.    REPORT OF THE LEADER - APPOINTMENT OF CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Rawlings, Leader of the Council, moved the reception and adoption of 
appointments recommended for noting in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that Council note the recommendations.  
  

8.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - CONSTITUTION REVIEW  
 
Council considered the report which outlined further amendments to sections of the 
Constitution.  
  
On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as 
follows as: 
  
For: 37 



 

5 

Against: 21 
Abstain: 0 
Absent: 5 
Total: 63 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1.    Council approve the amendments to the Constitution as set out in the 

Appendices A, B & C.   

2.   Council agree the new Constitution will come into effect during Annual Council.  

3.    Council delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to make ‘housekeeping 
changes’ to the Constitution such as terminology to ensure consistency, 
numbering and formatting changes. 

  
  

9.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - WAIVER REGARDING SICKNESS, 
PREGNANCY AND MATERNITY  
 
Council considered the report which outlined agreeing a waiver for all members of the 
Authority until the end of May 2024 should they be unable to attend a meeting of the 
Authority for 6 months due to illness, pregnancy or maternity.  
  
An amendment to the report was noted to include paternity leave.  
  
On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as 
follows as: 
  
For: 58 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
Absent: 5 
Total: 63 
  
RESOLVED that Council agree a waiver for all members of the Authority until the 
end of May 2024 should they be unable to attend a meeting of the Authority for 6 
months due to illness, pregnancy or maternity. 
  
   

10.    REPORT OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE - APPOINTMENTS TO 
COMMITTEES  
 
Council considered the report which outlined appointments to Committees and Boards, 
as set out in Appendix A of the report. Council noted the amendments to Appendix A: 
  
For the Licensing & General Purposes Committee, the Chair is proposed to be Cllr 
Emma Whysall and the Vice-Chair is proposed to be Cllr Claire Farrier. 
For the Appeals Committee, the Chair is proposed to be Cllr Edith David and the Vice-
Chair is proposed to be Cllr Ross Houston. 
For the Call-In Sub-Committee, there is no longer a requirement to appoint members to 
the sub-committee.  Membership of the sub-committee will be drawn from the 



 

6 

membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committees as and when a 
Call-In Sub-Committee is required to be convened.  
  
In relation to other appointments, Council were requested to note that the position of 
Lifelong Learning Champion had been omitted from the Member Champion list in 
Appendix A.  Councillor Anne Hutton was proposed for that position.   
  
On the appointments to Committees outlined in Appendix A as amended above being put 
to the vote, the votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: 58 
Against: 0  
Abstain: 0  
Absent: 5  
Total: 63  
  
On the non-councillor appointments outlined in Appendix B being put to the vote, the 
votes were recorded as follows:  
  
For: 58 
Against: 0  
Abstain: 0  
Absent: 5  
Total: 63 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1.    Council approve the appointments to the committees as set out in Appendix A 

as amended above. 
  

2.    Council note the continuing appointments of Independent, Co-opted, Partner 
and Officers as listed in Appendix B and agree any re-appointments where 
required.  

  
  
  

11.    REPORT OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE - APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE 
BODIES  
 
Council considered the report which outlined the appointments to Outside bodies for 
Council’s agreement.  
  
The Worshipful the Mayor advised that there was competition for membership on one of 
the outside bodies: Eleanor Palmer Trust.  
  
On the Labour group nominations for the contested outside body being put to the vote, 
the votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: 37  
Against: 21  
Abstain: 0  
Absent: 5  
Total: 63  



 

7 

  
On the Conservative group nominations for the contested outside body being put to the 
vote, the votes were recorded as follows:  
  
For: 21  
Against: 37  
Abstain: 0  
Absent: 5  
Total: 63  
  
RESOLVED that the Labour Group nominations for the Eleanor Palmer Trust 
representative be agreed. 
  
On the remaining uncontested nominations in Appendix A being put to the vote, the 
votes were recorded as follows:  
  
For: 58  
Against: 0  
Abstain: 0  
Absent: 5  
Total: 63  
  
RESOLVED that the uncontested nominations to Outside Bodies outlined in 
Appendix A be agreed.  
  
  

12.    REPORT OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE - CALENDAR OF MEETINGS  
 
Council considered the report which outlined changes to the published calendar of 
meetings 2023/24. Council was also asked to note the following corrections to the 
published calendar of meetings: 
  
To move Licensing & General Purposes Committee from Thursday 9 November 2023 to 
Wednesday 8 November 2023  
To move North Area Committee: from Thursday 15 June 2023 to Thursday 22 June 
2023; and from Thursday 21 March 2024 to Thursday 28 March 2024. 
On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as 
follows:  
  
For: 58 
Against: 0  
Abstain: 0  
Absent: 5  
Total: 63 
  
RESOLVED that the changes to the published calendar of meetings 2023/24 be 
approved. 
  
  
 
 
 



 

8 

The meeting finished at 8.25pm 
 
 


